

## Freedom of Information Act Disclosure log - Reply Extract

<b>File reference</b>	W21FOI117
<b>Key words</b>	Ophthalmology Services
<b>Date of release</b>	25/06/2021
<b>Attachments</b>	No

### You asked

- 1. Please confirm the organisations commissioned by the CCG provide Ophthalmology services to your patients?**

The Trust does not hold the information requested. University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust is a provider organisation and not the Commissioning organisation, although we may have some sub contracts.

#### **Advice and assistance**

Please approach the following NHS Commissioning organisations for their response. These are NHS Devon <https://devonccg.nhs.uk/> and NHS Kernow <https://www.kernowccg.nhs.uk/>. You may also be interested in these links: <https://www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/who-commissions-nhs-services/> and <https://www.england.nhs.uk/south/team/ccg-trust/>.

- 2. Please can you confirm if your ophthalmology services are contracted on a PbR, Block or other tariff and when this contract is due to end?**

Under the NHS COVID arrangements we are under block payment arrangements for all services we are commissioned to provide (including therefore Ophthalmology)

- 3. Please confirm the 2020/21 annualised activity levels of contract values at:**

**CCG Level:** As per our response to question 1

**Provider Level:** Under current COVID arrangements we do not have contracts with commissioners, and do not have annualised contract activity plans. In 2020/21, due to COVID, contracts and activity volumes were never finalised/agreed.

- 4. Please confirm the end dates of your current commissioned ophthalmology providers?**

As per our response to question 1

- 5. Please confirm who (if any) providers are providing ophthalmology services to patients without a contract where a patient has exercised their right to choose a provider?**

As per our response to question 1

- 6. Please advise what services have been commissioned to Opticians?**

As per our response to question 1

- 7. Do you commission services to inject Avastin?**

No, we are not the Commissioning organisation.

- 8. Which drugs do you currently authorise for AMD treatments?**

As per our response to question 1

- 9. Who are your contracted AMD providers within the CCG?**

As per our response to question 1

- 10. Is Nurse Led Intravitreal Injections part of the plan for NHS Shortfall for your CCG Commissioning plans/intentions?**

As per our response to question 1

The Trust undertakes nurse led injection clinics.

- 11. How many of your existing contract providers contract arrangements are now in their extension period?**

As per our response to question 1

**Attachments included:** No